governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government s attic”

Description of document: US Agency for International Development (USAID) Office
of Inspector General (OIG) final report and closing memo
for closed investigations on travel-related issues,

2006-2011
Requested date: 04-March-2012
Released date: 15-October-2013
Posted date: 26-May-2014
Source of document: FOIA REQUEST

USAID FOIA Office

Bureau for Management

Office of Management Services
Information and Records Division
Room 2.07C - RRB

Washington, DC 20523-2701
Fax: (202) 216-3070

Email: foia@usaid.gov

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in
question. GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:FOIA@usaid.gov?subject=FOIA%20Request

OCT 15 208

Sent via e-mail

Re: FOIA Request No. F-00164-12

The U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID) regrets the delay in responding
to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Unfortunately, USAID is experiencing a
substantial backlog of FOIA requests. Please know that USAID management is very committed
to providing responses to FOIA requests and remedying the FOIA backlog.

This is the final response to your FOIA request of March 4, 2012, in which you asked for
each final report and closing memo for any closed Office of Inspector General (OIG)
investigations on travel-related issues between January 1, 2006, and the present.

A search of USAID’s OIG produced 124 pages responsive to your request. After careful
review, we have determined that 124 pages are partially releasable pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552
(b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). More specifically, we withheld the names of Agency and contract staff,
their specific titles, and signatures under FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C). We also withheld the
case numbers pertaining to each record. OIG case numbers are not randomly generated and as
such, if released, could possibly reveal information regarding the identity of the person being
investigated and law enforcement personnel. The case numbers were also withheld based on
FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C).

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from disclosure information about individuals in personnel
or medical files and similar files the release of which would cause a clearly unwarranted invasion
of personal privacy. This requires a balancing of the public’s right to disclosure against the
individual’s right to privacy. The privacy interests of the individuals in the records you have
requested outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information. Any private
interest you may have in that information does not factor into the aforementioned balancing test.

FOIA Exemption 7(C) protects records or information compiled for law enforcement
purposes that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy. This exemption takes particular note of the strong interests of individuals, whether they
are suspects, witnesses, or investigators, in not being unwarrantably associated with alleged
criminal activity. That interest extends to persons who are not only the subjects of the
H’sY‘RSE%E&‘ gﬂﬁérpz}tligng? Dtg,%ggm\g;ltlo may have their privacy invaded by having their identities and
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20523
www.usaid.gov



-2-

information about them revealed in connection with an investigation. Based upon the traditional
recognition of strong privacy interest in law enforcement records, categorical withholding of
information that identifies third parties in law enforcement records is ordinarily appropriate. As
such, we have determined that the privacy interest in the identities of individuals in the records
you have requested clearly outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information.
Please note that any private interest you may have in that information does not factor into this
determination.

You have the right to appeal the above Exemptions. Your appeal must be received by
USAID no later than 30 days from the date of this letter. In order for it to be considered an
official appeal, your appeal must be addressed as follows and sent directly to the FOIA Appeals
Officer:

Director, Office of Management Services
U.S. Agency for International Development
Room 2.12-010, Ronald Reagan Building
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20523

If you wish to fax your appeal, the fax number is (202) 216-3369. Both the appeal letter and
envelope must be plainly marked “FOIA Appeal.” Please include your tracking number, F-
00164-12, in your letter.

There is no charge for this FOIA request. As this concludes the processing of your
request, we are closing your case.

Sincerely,

2, Lém,/%f/d / L,Frﬂ\

Alecia S. Sillah

Team Lead, Government Information Specialist
Bureau for Management

Office of Management Services

Information and Records Division

Enclosure: Responsive Documents (124 pages)



1.8, AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL PEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

INVESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case Title: Case Numbe:
Status: ap
Period of Investigation: 05/02/06 1o 7/25/06 OIG/1I Office: RIG/Cairo
Symopsis:

An anonymous source reported th ISAID/Ira 1ad
falsified time and attendance documents anu a uavel voucner as a reSuL U1 1GAVG S0C WUK i
conjunction with an official TDY wip to Washington, DC,c e period February 11, 2006
through March 1, 2006. Additionally, the source reporied th ressured USAID employees

to amend her trave] authorization (TA) for the same official t.. w w ashington, allowing her to fly
business class in violation of 2 USAID/Iraq Mission Order.

Based upon these allegations, the Office of Inspector General (OIG) opened an
investigation. During the course of the irvestigation, the OIG found evidence which substantiated
the allegations and resulted in the following major investigative findings:

L. ailed fo properly and timely inform her timekeeper of her decision to take annual
wave wdring her official TDY trip, as required. As a result of her negligence, she caused
two inaccurate Time and Attendance reports to be submiited and processed.

[l LY o

, the investigation determined that:

hroughout the pre-trip planning, tried to kecp her agenda free from scheduled

i and other work on February 21, ="~ - nmomens

lid not tell her timckeeper, tt he Mission’s
carwnnens 7€ Officer (EXO) or anyone else i wn way ivisavi wal sav nau plans to take
‘~-—*-4t take) annual leave during her TDY.

aid she did not “definitely” decide 10 take leave until February 15, 2006 when

auw vought airline tickets to Miami.

o She began her leave late Friday afternoon, February 17, 2006, and concluded it the
evening of February 22, 2006.

REFORT MADE BY: Name; Date Sigoed:
Shpatore: /
Aol o
AFPPROYING OFFICIAL: Name; Date Si i
Sigaatore!
TR/ X




\eport of Investigation
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 2 of 13

ompleted the rest of her TDY and returned to post on March 1, 2006, However,
 wnew wav ST addvised her timekeeper or anyone else in Iraq about the annual leave that she
took unti! the OIG confronted her regarding the issue on May 17, 2006.

‘When questioned by the OI( dmitted her negligence in this matter. However, she

stated that it was an oversight mos.; uw. « the heclic schedule she had immediately upon her
return to post as a result of the VIP visits of the USAID Deputy Administrator, who arrived at post
the same day she did, and a congressional delegation lead by Senator John Kerry that arrived in
Iraq right after the Deputy Administrator left.

IL

HI.

ailed to exercise the due diligence, expected and reguired of all USAID emplovees,
ws wne review and submission of her travel voucher, which did not disclose the annus! leave
she took during her official TDY trip to Washington, DC. As a result of her negligence,
she: (1) claimed lodging and per diem for the days she was on vacation; (2) signed the

voucher certifying that it was true and accurate; and, (3) directly caused an inaccurate and
inflated claim to be submitted to, and paid by, USAID.

Specifically, the inves*'-~**-~ “~termined that:
» On March 19, 200 ibmitted a travel voucher seeking reimbursement from the
USAID for the eXpunave suw incurred as a result of her official TDY to Washington,
s "~ *-—vel voucher claimed full lodging *ym reimbursement for the days that
1ad been on annual leave and bo ignature certifying that the amounts
"""""" - on the voucher were true and accurae.
id not ach ™ wre the travel voucher. It was prepared by her secretary (and
per), whot dmitted she never told about the annual leave she took.
tated that her signing of the inaccurate voucher was mostly due to the very
....... shedule she had immediately upon her return to post as a result of the two back-
© "' VIP wasits from the USAID Deputy Administrator; and Senator John Kerry.
. ipon being confronted by the O1G in May 2006, admitted that she was negligent
- - -ailure to excrcise due diligence in her review of the voucher to ensure its
r before signing and submitting it to claim reimbursement.
. hereafler, provided USAID/Iraq with a revised statement of her TDY claiming

sveamsemnii€ent for o'+ ' “--3—instead of 16 days, resulting in a determination that
© 7 ited amount ¢ laim was $1,063, and that it should be refunded in full,

1ade full restitution o USAILD on June 1, 2006 in the amount of $1,065.

wingly violated both USAID Agency-wide travel policy and her own

licy when she fraveled via a round-trip business class tickct at USG

expense. As a result of her willful pursuit and use of business class travel, she caused the
USG to pay $2,215 more than the “least cost option” price of her original ticket.




eport of Investigation
05/02/06 1o 7/25/06
Page 3 of 13

Specifically, the investigation determined that:

On November 2, 2005, the USAID Administrator issued an Executive Message
imposing restrictions on official travel and mandated that: “Least cost aptions, such as
a rest stap in lieu of business class travel must be selected for any required travel.”

On February 2, 2006, in compliance with the Agency’s new travel ; " ° ndating
travel via “least cost options,” the USAID/Iraq Mission issus Travel
Authorization (TA) v+ ~ ~~~ ~¢ §1 550 for an unrestricted economy ac uvner,

On February 6, 200 A was amended to increase the funding level for her
airline ticket from the 1cam vuat option” unrestricted airfare price of $1,550 to a full
farc cconomy ticket price of $2,680 (a $1,130 increase over the *lez - -~ ~~*~~"™

On Feb ' ' "~ a Mission Order (Nt

signed t t stated: “In accordance wun tne atuacnea
Executive ineosuge, wonniaray siopeogens WIll fly full fare economy fares to all
destinations. Rest stops wiil be permitted for all travel longer than 14 hours. An

employee may elect to upgrade to business class by using his/her frequent flyer miles or
by paying the differenc~ " “==*asis added)
On February 9, 200 sgan official TDY travel to Washington with the
understanding that her rounu-mp full-fare cconomy ticket would be upgraded to
business class at no extra cost to the govenment. However, a sandstorm closed down
the Baghdad airport for two days.
On February 11, 2006, when she arrived in Amman, Jordan, the travel agent told her
thot tha dalaw had cancad har éa Inea the Yng cost” upgrade to business class.

) issue her a round-trip busine

authorization to do so fron

1e travel agent complicd with uu 1uguest,
LNE OUSINESS Ciass nekel com di,ve> more than the $2,680 price of the full-fare
economy ti-' - ““-~ -=--—-" -~ her TA. Accordingly, on } 2, 2006, based
solely on it equest and a verbal okay frm ISAID’s travel
agent in Amman 185ucu Ul LoREL
~ % 7, 2006, six days after the completion of her TDY trip, an amendment to

‘A was issued to cover the cost of the round-trip business class ticket by

increasing the carrier cost to $3,765. This new price was $1,085 over the cost of the
full-fare economy ticket, and $2,215 above the “least cost option™ price of her original
unrestricted coach class ticket. .
The TA amendment did not state a valid justification for a business class upgrade to fly

. (one way} to the U.S., nor did it offer any rationale or specific justification for a round-

#=i= Lei-egg class ticket, as mandated by USAID regulations.

vised the OIG that she felt her TDY trip qualified for a business class ticket
wawws waSting ADS regulations because she could not take a rest stop and still make
her Monday meetings, due to the delay caused by the sandstorm. She asserted this
= E~si9n in spite of the clear intent and language of the Exccutive Message—and

Aission Order—which superseded the ADS regulations.

3 yet to offer any rationale or explanation to justify why she requested, and
wus 13sucd, a business class ticket at USG expense for the retumn-lo-post leg of her trip.



teport of Investigation
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 4 of 13

e Under applicable USAID and Irag Mission polic ras not entitled to a business
class upgrade at government expense, and shoulc uav puwsonally paid for the upgrades
“east cost options™ as mandated by Agency and Mission policy.
. as not reimbursed USAID for the extra cost of the round-tnp business class
LILKEC,

Based on the evidence collected, including her own admission onduct violated:

o 3 FAM 4377-22 — Acts of negligence or carelessness in peryormance of official
duty resulting in waste of public funds or inefficiency, with respect to her
negligent failure to properily and timely inform her timekeeper of her decision to
take annual leave, which directly resulted in the submission of two inaccurale time
and attendance reports, as well as the submission and payment of one inaccurate
and inflated travel voucher. .

o 5 CFR §2635.702 — Use of Public Office for Private Gain, with respect to her
knowing and willful violation of both Agency and Mission policy regarding business
class travel by instructing subordinates and the USAID-contracted travel agent to issue
her a round-trip business class ticket without a valid justification or rationale for the
first leg of the trip to Washington, and no rationale or explanation for the business
class upgrade for the retum trip.

Details of Investigation:

An anonymous source reported thi JSAID/Ira 1ad
falsified time and altendance documents diu a warw vuuwnBl 38 @ [ESULL UL ICAVE SOE WOK i
conjunction with an official TDY trip to Washington, D™ ~~uaring the period February 11 though
March 1, 2006. Additionally, the source reported th wessured USAID employees to
amend her travel authorization (TA) for the same businecss uip 1w Washington, allowing her to fly
business class in violation of a USAID/Iraq Mission Order. Based on these allegations, the OIG
initiated an investigation,

1.  Time and Attendance Issue

The OIG obtains ance Reports for pay
periods three (3) and four forms disclosed that they
bnd bnne —-~—~-pd and sig : line, and signed by

ISAID/Ira e. The reports were
Signeu on reoruary 12 any »r either pay period.
(Attachment 1, Time & . eriod 3 of 2006,
Attachment 2, Time & A sriod 4 of 2006)

The OIG obtain efings for the period
February 13-28, 2006. Oi lated “as of” February
14, 2006 and that USAID of cantact in

Washington. (Attachimen

13 to 28, 2006)












:eport of Investigation -
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 8 of 13

1. Use of full fare economy and business class travel air tickets

On November 2, 2005, the USAID Administrator issued an Exccutive Messape via a
USAID/General Notice with a subject line of “Travel Guidance.” (Attachment 18, USAID
General Notice dated 11/2/2005)

The new guidance imposed restrictions on official travel in order to conserve Agency
operational expense (OE) funds, and specifically stated that:
o “Least cost options, such as a rest stop in lieu of business class travel must be selected
for any required travel.” (emphasis added)
o “This guidance is effective immediately and is applicable until further notice. "

On February 2, 200 ras 1ssued TA "his TA authorized her to
travel on TDY to Washington, Lt rom Baghdad covenng e penou reoruary 9 through March 2,
2006 OIG review of the TA revealed that it authorized “full-fare economy class” as them *
-t - -4 99t it listed the estimated carrier cost {air fare) at $1550. (Attachment 19, TA
lated 2/2/2006) :

On February 6, 2006 TA ras amended “to cover the cost of a full-fare
economy class ticket” and, as a 1esun, auucu 51,1 3v to the TA bringing the tolal amount of the
carrier cost to $2,680. An attached email referenced in the amendment could not be located,

Additionally, there was an amendment 2 to the T* ~*°-" "= -~ -~ V- -“-Tendment 1.
(Attachment 20, Amendment #1 and #2 to TA
On February 9, 2006, USAID/Iraq issued ntitled

“Business Class” which referenced and attached e usaiv Ueneral Nvouce or vovember 2, 2005.
(Attachment 21, USAID/Iraq Mission Order dated 2/9/2006)

OIG review of the USAID/Iraq Mission Order disclosed that it was signed b nd
that it did not reference or include the General Notice’s agency-wide requirement thar —1cast cost
options” must be used. Instead, it contained the following statements:

« USAID/iraq employees will fly full fare economy fares to all destinations.

o Rest stop will be permitted for all travel longer than 14 hours.

* An employee may clect 1o upgrade to business class by using his/her frequent flyer
miles or by paying the difference.

The OIG found no evidence that the USAID/Iraq Mission ¢ 1ad sought or received
any waivers from USAID/Washington exempting the Iraq Mission uui use USATD-wide travel
policy announced in the Executive Message (General Notice) of November 2, 2005.

r\ ™ 3 111 noans TTHy & T . al. a2 1 oﬁﬁd
USAID/Ir 1 “ooMe- Tight in
Amman duv v vt v puss vivs iy 1 g i ww) \at he



weport of Investigation
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 9 of 13
had booke n a business clas:
imtructﬁi LA AARF] l-l'aq l‘"_—-_‘ mme st ‘.I
N business class. : nd
‘A. (Attachm ] [ d
s iravvo and 2/12/2006)
te
via em ¥OK 0
Washi 2/1272006)
OIG e
en though
her &
t price.
womy and
On March 7, LY ras issued by the
Mission to pay for the Pl . {Attackment 24,
Amendment # 3to T

OIG review of this amendment disclosed that it does not contain any language or
rationale justifying the Mission’s approval of an upgrade to business class travel, as required by
the applicable USAID regulation--Agency Policy on Premium Class Air Travel, paragraph D,
which specifically addresscs the “14-Hour Rule,” and begins with the statement that: “There is no
entitlement 10 business class accommodation for overseas trips in excess of 14 hours.” Paragraph
D ends with the statement that: “'If business class travel is approved, the rationale must be
documented on the travel authorization (TA).”" (emphasis added)

In spite of the mandated requirement by US." "™ * " astification or rationale be
documented in all TAs approving business class trave ‘A amendment contains the only
following substantive statements:

» “Additional funds are required to caver the cost of a roundtrip Business Class ticket . . .”
o “Authorization approved by the Supervisory Executive Officer.”
» “Additional funds are required to bring the carrier cost amount to $3,765.”
e “All other provisions in the original TA remain in full effect and unchanged.”
None of which meet the mandatory requirement established by USAID.

When questioned by the OIG about the absence f—— -~ ™ \ amendment of the required
justification or rationale for approving business class trave ited that:






eport of Investigation
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 11 of 13
+ He did not speak bout amending her TA to authorizc busincss class when she
was in Baghdad a we auport, and had no discussion with her at all while she was in
Jordan. )
¢ He declared th: lid not ask to get her business class ticket at government
expense.
@ Ua mnda his dopi-ias oo ~==rgye an upgrade iased on his discussions with
f vhich focused on the 1 wiat she needed to get to
¥ ﬂJII.IHEI.UJ-I. dis vusis s pE['fOfm a I't-Stf“‘ and ahil smal-a har mnai-;nns'
e Hem -*-*“~ *~cision to authorize business cl ved an email
froi t Umion Travel.
(At umcas »J5, Memorandum of Interviev
The OIG interviewed ™7 * "™ /T-~~ ~~=temnfed Attachment
26, Memorandum of Intervier Btew i os wvvuy
at:

wstructed him to upgrade her to a business class ticket.
|ways flew business class prior to this trip, so he did not see this as unusual—
—~-- —- that thig {ime she was very upset.
A for this trip only authorized full fare economy, he contacte
‘¢ that the governmen! would reimburse him for a business cleos uunvs.
averb®™ 7 ‘ion to issue the business class ticket.
= 1av @1goov s listed riginal TA was probably the lowest unrestricted
ancnamy fare. ‘
ad recently flew business class on a prior trip to Washington, but personally paid
Terence hetween full-fare economy and business class, as do many of the USAID

travelers.

Per her interview on May 17, 200 dvised the OIG that her original TDY
itinerary included a ‘“no cost” upgrade to blisiuuss wiads because she was on a full fare economy
ticket. However, a delay at the Baghdad airport caused her to miss h oSt res 4 nan,
and as aresult, the “no¢ " »business class was no longe:
ecknowledged instructir y upgrade her to business clas
circumnstances, her UpEraue v wuusae. class was justified under exisuig Ao 1una, uwspus. the
November 2005 directive from Washington, an* * - -~~~ she could not take a rest stop and make
her first meetings in Washington. She stated th greed with her assessment of the rules.
{See Attachment 11)

Finally, OIG inquiry with the USAID/Irag Mission confirmed that as of July 24, 2006
ad not taken any steps to reimburse the USAID/Iraq Mission for the ——— -~ -°% -
rounu-yip business class ticket—as mandated by her own Mission Order (2
which she issued on February 9, 2006, and which specifically requircs empioyces wnu cieut w
upgrade to business class do so by using their frequent fiyer miles or by personally paying the
difference in price. (See Attachment 21)






20.
21
22,

23,
24,
25.
26.
27.

Amendment # 1to T
USAID/1raq Mission
Email exchange bety
and 2/12/2006

Email exchange betw
Amendment#3to T
Memorandum of Int
Memorandum of Inte
Memorandum of Intc

.eport of Investigation
05/02/06 to 7/25/06
Page 13 of 13

lated 2/11/2006





















US. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPFMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
INVESTEGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Caye Tiele: |
Siatus:
Poiod of Investigatiom:  Amended 05/17/40

Synopais:

This iz s srocodment w the Repert of Investigation (ROX) for the pexiod 01/13408 1o
011408, Ser refererred RO! fur “Synopsis.”

Smlhﬂ-ll!OLthnunmm ristant Tsited Staves
¥'s Office n, DC., for crimima)

;!:- rriswed the fects of the case ad dec

peOon 8 action had shresdy bean takeq agai

form ATV Cairo, end restitution wes muad

UsA _ .00

No Rurther investigative activity in reqoired smd this cxse remair chosed.

Detulls of investigaiien:
08/t110: The reporiing sgent prescnted the cass o AL + he declined
for crimsingl proesootion. (Adoschawns 11, sl from 4 relining
prosecatinn)
SATDVCairo.
Undeveloped Lendsy:
Mane.
Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Persoonl Preperty:
Ther: ore oo htema jn evidence.
TEPORY MADE BV = T
e V17008
APPROVING DFPICIAL: [ ®
Sgt r;!/;o
m--unmihuﬁd-..-_-——-—-—- w aupind winal wringt
Fpem— P TvaCaiiny s eyt st Vil 3 DAL T
















Period: voruwr 1t mwuiria

living with him but with his ex-wife. Thered led to this payment.
(Attachment 5- Memorandum of Interview

Subfect/Defendant/Suspect:

Undeveloped Leads:
None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

N/A

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

On August 11, 2011, the RSO revoke ecurity clearance.
Attachments:
1d n
at
Aoy ae avarmns s
(3) Chart Com Jbtain from Iragi
Pharmacie
(4) Memorand the U.S. Embassy,
dated 8/11/

(5) Memorand



























Period: uwreorvy w w k4r1u

10 esco: hment 9 — Memorandum of Interview and
Writter

On Dex 1 email fror thich included
anothen rhﬂt iﬂfom“uuu we yran DI the BFC.
{Attach

On December 14, 2009, the U.S. Embassy in Kenya terminate :mployment

because his security certification was revoked by the RSO ana s wnsaustaciory job
performance as a re—-'* - ¢ &'~ ~t~¢-—-—¢- ~-4 —igrepresentation. {(dtfachment 11 — Nofice of
Termination of En

On January 15, 201 plea agreement 1 Attachment 12 —
Plea Agreement fo

On March 15, 201( nat Information chargir 0T One
count of making a - ficates or writings in Vinauun vr uitle 18 USC
§1018. On March ilty to the charge. (diachment 13 —
Information filed |

On April 17,20'" ~~~f~=r!-~~=S-—-rded 1o the USAID Office of Acquisition and Assistance
(OAA) informin lea. (Attachment 14 - Referral to G4A)

On July 29, 2011 :ed to one-year probation. (Attachment 15

Sentencing)

Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None.

Disposition of Evidence, Contrahand or Personal Property:
N/A
Judicisl and Administrative Actions:

I. On December 14, 200! m employee for the U.S. Embassy in Kenya
was terminated as a retu.. v, wi wan wrvongation.



Period. e s e e ae

2. Om October 22, 2004 aceived a Job Termination letter effective
November 22, 2009.

3. On March 24, 201/ leaded guilty to one count of making a false statement on
official certificates v wiruugs in violation of Title 18 USC §1018 as filed by DOJ ina
criminal Information.

4. On July 29, 201{ /a5 sentenced to one-year probation.
Aftachments:

Referral Letter to USAID/SEC.

SEC Security Clearance Suspension Letter t
Meﬂ‘lom““_ PR b W RS S N » [ [{4 Y .
Job Termi

Memoran

Memoran

Memoran

Written R

. Memoran

10. Email fro)

11. Notice of

12. Plea Agre

13, Informatis

111 D afnmenl ¢,

bl o AR i o

WM.
1 entencing.












Periot. 117c2v7 w oruoriv

Defendants/Suspects:
ISAID/Egyy
Undeveloped Leads:
None.
Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
N/A
Judicial and Administrative Actions:
USAID/Egypt disaliowe se of a business card as a lodging receipt.
Attachments:
(1) Me: ated 11/22/09.
(2) MC
(3) MC
(4) MC 3,
(5) MC

(6) Let
(7) Foll






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

INVESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case Title: Equal Access Case Numbe
Status: Completed
Perlod of Investigation:  09/28/2011 to 11/30/2011 01G/]1 Office: Pretoria

Synopsls!

On September 28, 2011, USAID/OIG/Investigations received two allegations from AED.
The first pertained to AED’s contract with Africare to build solar powered radio stations
throughout Niger, When the US government stopped funding to Niger, AED determined
that none of the radio stations could operate at full capacity. AED determined that most
of the issues were technical in nature. AED then funded, without requesting USAID
reimbursement, the radio stations’ stert up and running. As AED did not allege frand
with this subcontractor and the issue is technical in nature, no further investigation is
necessary.

The seoond allegation pertained to issues invoiving another of its subcontractors i~ **——

’ AED had originally reported this issue in December 2010 (see cas

1t now provided more details. The complainant reparted two issucs.

rusy, A oported that an Equal Access employee falsified lodging expenses, and
engaged in business activities with vendors which created 2 conflict of interest by
receiving inappropriate benefits from such vendors. The employes, as well as two others
who were allegedly also involved, have since been fired from Equal Access. Second,
AED roported that two trainers were given six days of per diem to distribute to ten
participants and they only distributed five days® worth. One trainer confessed and was
fired. The other trainer did not confess and is still working at Bqual Access; however, he
has restrictions on financial transactions. AED assured the OIG that the emounts
obtained through fraudulent manners have not been charged to USAID.

This matter shall be referred to USAID/OAA for consideration of administrative action.
Details of Investigation;
On October 6, 2011, the OIG contacte ED, for

the documents to suppart the firing of ine rour empioyess. ane proviaea e rrice-
WaterhouseCoopers (PWC) Agreed Upon Procedures Report, the AED Internal Audit

REPORT MADE BY: Namy Date Sigred: 1120711
Signa
APPROVING OFFICIAL: Nami Date Stgred:
L
This document Is the property of the Office poed or copled withouwt writiew

permimion. Mstivtnre to snastkorized parwns ke prokibited, Publlc availahifity b determined woder Titde 5 U.5.C.5551.







n___. A

Coee e

onfession regarding per diem and transportation payments stated that he and
armuens waeaditted fraud. He stated that imstead of giving six days per diem to
parhclpmfts in the training, they gave ive days and they shared the rest of the me~-— ™~
" he acknowledged having made & very serious mistake. (Attachment’
onfession, dated 6/1/2011)

Subjects/Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
There are no items in evidence or seized contraband,

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

Referred to USAID/OAA for suspension or debarment

Attachments;

1. Email fro1 ated 10/6/2011

2 AED Inteﬂlﬂl FLUMLE Svwpnuany uatﬁi 5/23!20]]

DT Wireteesafaeners Agreed Upon Procedures Report, dated 3/4/2011
‘ :sponse to the allegations, dated 12/2772010

! w transcript, dated 12/2010

: se to the allegations, dated 1/14/2011

' m, dated 6/1/2011












03; Lo svvovar v svav

After discussing the facts of the investigatio leclined to prosecute the matter.
(Antachment 3, Declination, dated 08/10/2010;,

Undeveloped Leads:

There are no other investigative issues remaining.

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

The boxes of origin ocuments will be returned

Judicial snd Administrative Actlons:

This matter was declined for prosecution by AU! he case will be

referred to the Office of Acquisition and Assistar.. ... .., ——_. .. .18y deem
NIeCEsSary.

Attachments:
1. Attachment I, Memorandum of Records ed 11/09/2000
2. Attachment 2, Memorandum of Interviev ated 01/21/2010

3. Attachment 3, Declination, dated 08/10/20:v





















Report of Inv

rupe v

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

None

Attachments:

1. lated 10/6/2008

2. AT T TTR2008

3. n Ol dated 10/25/2008
4- :l LA FAELVNN L)

5. sceipts, dated January thru June 2008
6. A0, dated 11/14/2008

7. nalk Ly wamings, datcd 1/30/2009

8. Duplicate dry clcaning receipts, 2/1/2008

9-16. January 2008 thru Auvgust 2008 ravel vouchers/dry cleaming expenses. respectively
17. ™ " aning receipts, dated 1/17/2008 and 2/1/2008

18. {01, dated 1/30/2009












Report of Inves

k ﬂ.gc o7
On Septer-"-- > *""" the RA completed his review of the following relevant documents
provided |
a) Anemail forwarded from USAI] USAID Security
Specialist Calvin Revelle dated ! tat ~ 7

h)

purchases on her government-issucu waver vary, wun e excepoon or' th

Hotel charge of $175.67, were made for personal use and not for official

explained that she also made charges 1o her other govemnment-issued traves vais wisivi
had been replaced and destroycd when she received her new government-issued travel
card.

RO! by S/ thich documente imitting and providing a written statement
detailing hic nususc of her governmei-issued travel card.

overnment credil card statements from February thru December 2008 showing
personal charges in the amount of $6,089.85 1o her government issued-travel card. The
stalements also indicated payments made 1o the account in the amount of $3,063 47,
feaving a balance of $3,026.38.

d} Email frot 3 Revelle dated Febrvary 24, 2009, notifying SEC ¢ ast due
account.

e) Memo fro » Citibank dated March 23, 2009, addressin lans to pay off
her ZOVEITULICLL uave! card balance.

fy DPavemant echadyle sent fro » Revell id USAITT

€poTting hel avunuw® 1o make sour scparate paymenes i e anount vl
»4uU 1n May, June, July and August 2009,

p) Statement from Citibank dated December 25, """ * wing an overdue balance of
$1,975.74 with a total balance of $2,325.09 ¢ overnment credit card.
{Attachment 6, Records Review dated 9/23/6>;.

Detendants/Suspects:
Conn” ™~

USAl

Wash

Emai

Telep

Undeveloped Leads:

None



























Period: March 16, 2011 t0 1vwresmscs s>y swas

On March 24, 2011, a record review was condu ravel vouchers. The vouchers
contained copies of lodging receipts submitted b ibursernent in the amounts of
$17,800, $10,000, $3,167.50, $2,805.50, and $1,_ ___ _,___ __ nonths of September 2010
through Jaouary 2011, respectively. (Attachment 4)
On March 24, 2011, a record review was conducted of the *~~-~-~4s provided b he
documents contained original lodging receipts submitted b 3 reimbursemnent mn e
amounts of $17,800, $10,000, $3,167.50, $2,805.50, and $1,>52. 15, for September 2010 through
¥--—-= 2011, respectively. There were also credit card transaction receipts © ~ '~ 1that

ras charged $15,000 and $2,800 on October 6, 2010. An addendum ! zase

wsan it lists 8 payment schedule of $17,800, $10,000, $3,700, £3,000, $1,0uv, aisu 2300 for
the months of September through February. (Attachment 5)

On March 24, 201 dvised that if an employee’s lodging receipts are real, and if an
actual monetary ffausauout * ° to generate such receipts, then the government would
have to reimburse the travele ras pot aware of any rules or regulations that would be

broken if an employee entere.. ...... . ..85¢ agreement with declining monthly rental payments,
and then submitted rental receipts to the government for reimbursement. (Attachment 6)

- i1, 201 ras interviewed. He advised that
ad anticip of $10,000, but the allowance then

usmwased by abo sk~ =*— *- create a receipt for

November rent thue. vuw v v s smavuas s wavy wosess o/ wctually paid for N

rent. He made a receipt showing that $3,167.50 was paid for movemoer rent, ¢ven thous
only paid $2,556.50 for rent that month. (Attachment 7)

On October 11, 2011 ras interviewed. He advised that he had sought advice from others
at USAID/Uganda, Vvuviw s 212d previously been posted, who told him about renting lodging on
a sliding-scale payment schedule. He paid $10,000 for October rent, but later found out that the
lodging allowences had decreased. He then agreed with his tandlord to amend the lease
schedule, reducing the October rent from $10,000 to $9,389.50, and increasing the November
rent from $2,556.50 to $3,167.50. As shown by a credit card sales draft, he actually paid
$2,556.50 for November rent. The $610.50 “overage” for October rent was reapplied to his
November rent - T T "7 " gthat he paid $3,167.50. He
cormmunicated t aat he had changed the schedule
of his rent paymems. nc aivo aumucn w usmg ms persona uredit card because he had reached
the credit limit on his government travel card, which was $15,000. (Attachment 8)

O > ——"“er29,2011 - - * review was conducted of an cma ient ¢
ar n the ¢-ma dvises thathe —- " * “iis Octobe) cvrv cent tu PTIAT IV,
Tueic 13 o mention of we 1ac wat he also aske ) increase his November 2010 receipt

so that he could recoup USAID reimbursement 1usus nu received in October. (Attachment 9)



Period: March 16, 2011 to ;vovenmmwe &7y UL

On December 13, 2011, a record revicw was conducted of ADS regulations 522.3.12.1 and
633.3.3. ADS 522.3.12.1 states that for each day of a TDY, a traveler is entitled to receive the
actual amount of lodging expenses up to the maximum allowance established for the TDY
location. ADS 633.3.3 states that travelers must use their government-sponsored travel card for
lodging and other travel expenses; if the card is not used for these expenses, the traveler must
provide an explanation on their voucher. (Attachment 10)

On December 27, 2011, a record review was conducted of Federal Trave]l Regulation (FTR)
301.11-14. This regulation states that when an employee obtains lodging on a long-term basis,
the lodging mte is determined by dividing the total lodging cost by the number of days of
occupancy for which the traveler is entitled to per diem. (Attachment 11)

On January 13, 2012, AUS eclined the case for prosecution. (Attachment 12)

Subjects/Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
None

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

None

Attachme

M Aarch 16, 2011
Mt

Mi

Re ch 24, 2011

RF ments, March 24, 2011
M

M

Mi

RF

10. RR: Ao 522.3.1£.1 anu ©33.3.3, Levanoer 13, 2011

11. RR: FTR 301.11-14, Decemb ~~ ~~**

12. Memorandum of Conversatio apuary 13, 2012

OO0 = On Lh R LN e






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

INVESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case Title: Reduced M&IE Policy Case Number
Status: Complete

Period of Investigation: April 2011~ August 2011 OIG/1 Office: Port-au-Prince

Synopsis:

This investigation was predicated on information provided to the OIG conceming allegations of
non-corpliance with a USAID/Haiti mission notice in which the Meals and Incidental Expenses
(M&IE) reimbursement rate had been reduced for visiting Temporary Duty (TDY) personnel.
The executive officer (EXO) at USAID/Haiti, in conjunction with the mission’s controller,
decided that due to the large number of TDY personne] arriving at post for lengthy stays, it was
appropriate to control costs by reducing the maximum M&IE rate,

Effective March 1, 201 mplemented EXO Notice 2011-001, in
which TDY personnel wno were ~proviaeo 1caging mn 1 DY quarters with facilities to prepare
meals” were only entitled to a daily M&IE rate of $60, less than half the allowable rate of $122.
EXO Notice 2011-001 indicated that it relied on Volume 14, Foreign Affairs Manual, Section
573.3-1(a) (14 FAM 573.3-1(a)).

A subsequent USAID Staff Notice, dated February 25, 2011, further explained the provisions of
EXO Notice 2011-001 and referenced Department of State (DOS) Administrative
Announcement 282-2010 (DOS AA 282-2010). DOS AA 282-2010 relied on the provisions of
DOS, Standardized Regulations, Section 120 (DSSR 120).

The investigation determined that 14 FAM 573.3-1(a) is a nopexistent FAM citation. 14 FAM
572.3-1 appears to be the intended reference citation for EXO Notice 2011-001. 14 FAM 572.3-
1 allows for a reduced per diem rate “such as when meals are provided at no cost or at nominal
cost by the US Government”. The provisions in DOS AA 282-2010 and DSSR 120 do not apply
to TDY personnel.

REPORT MADE BY: Nams: Date Sigued: Augest 190, 2011
Signatus
AFPROVING OFFICIAL! Name: Date Signed:

- add



LRI L T LW L

Report of Investigation: T *

Fapgo & V1=

LS SR o 1 _J‘“T‘ AL nminn e TTEO A TTA L na ks :ncludin

n vere zble 10 proviae me VI wiln & C1uon wurm
INe FAM, L3DK, O any uuier auwony wa apecifically allowed a reduced M&IE rate for TDY
personnel based on the fact they were provided with lodging facilities that included facilities to

prepare meals.
Details of Investigation:

In Apnil 2011, Special Ager ceived information that some USAID personnel in Haiti
on TDY status were not compiymyg wiu 2 USAID/Haiti policy in which the daily M&TE rate had
been reduced {(Attachment 1),

Investigation determined that on December 7, 2010, the DOS, Port-au-Prince, Haiti, issued DOS
AA 282-2010, entitled Temporary Quarters Subsistence Allowance {TQSA) (attachment 2).
The intent of DOS AA 282-2010 was to assist permanently assigned DOS employees, housed in
temporary lodging, with the reasonable cost of meals and laundry expenses. For a period not to
exceed 90 days from the date of arrival at post, employees were entitied to reimbursement not to
exceed one half of the daily Port-au-Prince M&IE rate, The announcement references DSSR
120 as the post’s policy guidance (attachment 3).

On January 31, 20] isued EXO Notice 2011-001, entitied Reduced M&IE Raies
(attachment 4). The awuw caplemented a policy, effective March 1, 2011, in which certain
TDY USAID personnel would only be entitled to M&IE reimbursement at 2 reduced rate.
Pursuant to the notice, all TDY personnel arriving in Haiti on or after the date of the notice,
were limited to reimbursement of $60.00 per day if they had been provided with temporary
lodging quarters equipped with facilities to prepare meals. According to the notice, the current
MA&IE rate for Port-au-Prince was $122.00 per day.

EXO notice 2011-001 referenced 14 FAM 573.3-1(a) as the policy guidance however, the OIG
determined the reference is incorrect a8 14 FAM 573.3-1(a) is not a part of the FAM. The
closest numerical FAM citation is 14 FAM 573.3 which concerns travel in conjunction with
crossing the International Date Line (attachment 5). It appears that a possible intended
reference is located at 14 FAM 572.3-1, Reduced Rate Per Diem (attachment 6). This reference
provides for a reduced M&IE rate *“such as when meals are provided to the employee at no cost
or at nominal cost by the U.S. Government”, 14 FAM 572.3-1 requires that the reduced rate
“must be stated on the travel authorization before travel begins and may not be changed after
travel is underway or completed”. TDY personnel subject to EXO Notice 2011-001 were not
provided with meals at no cost or at nominal cost TDY personnel staying in TDY group guest
houses had access to full kitchen facilities. TDY personnel staying at the Handal Vilaj housing
had access to 8 small microwave oven, compact refrigerator and a sink (attachment 7).



Report of Investigation: Rr«~~A 24870 Baline.

rageoor«

On February 25, 201 ISAID/Hait, issued a joint USAID/Haiti EXO
and Office of Financian managemem (urmv) suui Notice that referenced EXO Notice 2011-001
and DOS AA 282-2010 (attachment 8). The Staff Notice appears to have amended EXO Notice
2011-001 in that it stated the reduced M&IE palicy applied to all TDY personnel regardless of
the date of their arrival in Haiti and identified the allowable M&IE rate s $61.00.

On June 10, 2011, an interview ¢ /as conducted in whic vas not able to
provide specific, accurate referetia s, uun allowed for a reduction v e m&IE rate when TDY
personnel were provided with lodging that included some type of cooking facilities (attachment
9.

On July 18, 2011, an interview ¢ ras conducted in whic ras not able to
provide specific, accurate referetns >y wa allowed for a reduction us e waxJE rate when TDY
personne] were provided with lodging that included some type of cooking facilities (attachment
10).

On August 9, 2011, an interview ¢ vas ' "' 'nwhi slied on 14 FAM
572.3-1 as the aulho‘rity to 'reduce v resunans TETE tated tha: uus w i€ lm'ge number of
TDY personnel arriving at post for lengthy stays, a ucvisivn wes made by -~~~ of the EXO
and Controller o control costs by cutting the maximum M&IE rate by hal tated he did
not believe that all travel authorizations issued to TDY personnel reflected we 1cuuved M&IE
rate as required by 14 FAM 572.3-1 (attachment 11).

Based on a review of Travel Authorizations (TAs) and Travel Vouchers (TV) available from
USAID/Haiti, Financial Menagement, the reporting agent determined that the TAs and TV all
contained an indicated M&IE rate of $122.00. Some also contained a notation that the rate was
reduced to $60.00, and in some cases, $61.00. The TVs reflect M&IE claims of $122, $61.00 and
$60.00 (attachment 12).

At the time of this report, EXO Notice 2011-001 remains in effect,

Undeveloped Leads:

N/A

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Persoual Property:

N/A

Judicial and Admiristrative Actions:



Reportt of Investigation: R~~~ » £ o770 n-2i-o-

rHEe 4 01 4

Refer to USAID/Haiti for administrative action
Attachments:

MO 12511

Dep.. ...... <. State, Administrative Announcement 282-2010 (DOS AA 282-2010)
Department of State Standardized Regulations, Section 120 (DSSR 120)
EXO Notice 2011-001

14 FAM 573.3

14 FAM 572.3-1

Memo to File

US ™™ " * int Staff Notice

. MC ‘10/11

10. MC 718/11

11, MC 9/11

12. RR. qiave nuulOl'iZﬂﬁOﬂS, §/10/11

R N









Period: May 24, 2011 to sepremper 20, 2vi1

inflated receipts. He said that he paid separately for utilities, cable television, and internet
service, which he did not pay to the apartment management company, though these items
appeared on his lodging invoices. He admitted that he asked someone at the apartment
management company to create a false invoice, which he later submitted to USAID.

rovided e written statement. He wrote that he “willfully asked tt y inflate
e aruan€ t0 be based on the per diem for Washington DC.” He explaine _ ______ ___ _his to
avoid the complexity of vouchering for things such as insurance, cable, intemnet, and electricity -
amenities he would have received had he stayed in 2 hotel. He expressed that he did not do this
for financial gain, but to reduce the complexity of his vouchers.

The investigation did not substantiate th me and attendance records were
inaccurate. AC " 7 7 :investigation uia nut snow any wrong doing, malféeasance, or false
claims related 1surance vouchers.

Details of Investipetion:

On May 5, 2011, the USAID OIG Hotline received an anonymous complaint again t
was alleged that he submitted fraudulent lodging receipts. His time and attendance _______ .. __ e

also described by the complainant as “inaccurate” and insurance vouchers that he submitted for
reimbursement increased significantly, and were “‘in question.” (Attachment 1)

A= T-—- 0 anta TI0ATD/Kiga rasim ~ * She advised that
rere medicany evacumeu w wasmngwn, DC sas supposed to be

v uwurg this time, hut his timesheets were a “mess.” ... ... .-bmitted a planned
work/leave schedule, but he asked a secretary at USAID ke corrections after the fact,
changing planned leave days to work days. Additionall: equest for insurance
reimbursement increased dramatically.

ised th dging receipts did not look legitimate. She requested that

roof of payuicin w as lodg;ing, aa ¢ ledger from the plaoe where he

equested a face to face meeting wi nd then explained that the receipts
s arnanenseeee owe ~EiMIDUrSEmMeENt were incorrect; the _________own on the lodging receipts he

submitted did not match the amount withdrawn from his bank account to pay for his lodging. He
said to her that when he requested a receipt from a woman working at the residence where he
stayed, he told her that the per diem lodging rate was the meximum that he could pay; she may
have gotten confused and printed a receipt showing that the maximum per diem rate had been
spent for each day of his stay. He also claimed that his wife was handling the lodging, ard that
he was not involved. (Attachment 2}

A Toean 0 2011, a rece~ === +yas conducted of documents provided t oncerning
:avel vouche ubmitted for reimbursement six lodging . vaipw J0m the






. 4

Period: May 24, 2011 tu ovpremoer 2v, 2via

very unusual becaus imself had initially requested to take leave during the period in
question. (Attachm

On August 31, 2011, a records review was conducted of documents subpoenaed from Bozzuto
Management. Several ¢ * apoenaed, includ” 0 7 agreements, and an
addendum, indicated th: ronthly rent at & jag §2,777 Mommin nlee
~=--="1-- copies of the resscan wugers, which correspunucu wiws w0se thi

\Iso included among the documents were copies of the inflated in
nau suomiitted for reimbursement. Additionally, there were receipts for thice snuvtius suuwing
lower rent payments than the inflated receipts: October: $175.68; November: $2,723; and
February: $2,723. (Attachment 9)

On Sep*~—"~© "1 ¢~ ~~~2 was referred for criminal prosecirtion 0 Assistant I 'nitad Qtatas
Attorne n the District of Columbia. On September 9, 2011

declineu w pruscvue we vase and advised that USAID could proceed with appropniaie
administrative alternatives. (Attachment 10)

On September 15, 201 ras interviewed. When first questioned about his vouchers, he
claimed that his wife 8snuu 1 we receipts showing the inflated expenses and that she was the
one handling the lodging during the medical evacnation. He claimed there must have been some
kind of miscommunication which resulted in the apartment managemen* -~~~ -~y providing
receipts showing inflated expenses. He claimed that when questioned b bout his
lodging expenses, he realized that the receipts he submitted for reimbursciuca ud not
correspond with what he actually paid for lodging. He apologized to her for the mistake.

Later in the interview, he claimed that he asked that the receipts show the maximum government
per diem rate for lodging. He explained that if he stayed at a hotel, he would have been entitled
to other amenities that he would not otherwise receive if he were staying at an apariment. He
paid separately for utilities, cable television, internet service, and insurance. He did not pav for
these services through the apartment management company. He admitted that he asked someone
to create a document that was false, which he later submitted to USAID. At the time, he did not
know if these additional expenses were reimbursable.

xplained that his health insurance premiums increased in late 2010 because his
premiums increased again after he added his newbomn twins to the plan,
Based upon seeing a document which detailed his work activities, he claimed that he was in fact

working during the last two weeks of December 2010, He offered to provide e-mails to prove
that he was working. (Attachment 11)



Period: May 24, 2011 to ocpremoer 40, svi1

On September 15, 2011, a few hours after his i roluntarily provided a written
statement. He wrote that he “willfully asked tt ate the invoice to be based on
the per diem for Washington DC.” He explainiu . s v wno 0 8v0id the complexity of
vouchering for things such as insurance, cable, internet, and electricity, which he wouid have
received had he been living in a hotel. He expressed that he did not do this for financial gain, but
did so to reduce the complexity of his vouchers. (Attachment 12)

On September 26, 2011, the reporting agent conducted a record review of the e-mail
provided to prove that he was working during the last pay period of 2010. The e-maus wuncauu

that he worked on severa! issues during this period. His e-mails also referenced several
conversations that he had with various USAID staff and contractors. (Attachment 13)

—

" mber 26, 2011, the reporting agent conducted a record review of the information that

rovided concerning his insurance plan. In October 2010, his insurance group switched
w o prax that cost $1301.60 per month for an employee and a spouse, and 31998.92 per month
for a famnily. (Attachment 14)

Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
None

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

This case was refemred to the U.S. Department of Justice for prosecution, but was declined on
September 9, 2011.

An official briefing was given tr 77 A ™V jgg 1 Septernber
15, 2011. Following the briefin el OSE necessary
to complete the hand-over of hiv .___.._._._liti flanned
consultation =~ 7" 77 id a {CMPOTALY wucy asougiuiml W LG, ¥l auld been
scheduled fc sported that $5,433 of funds fromP1 ** 7 mgency Plan for
AIDS Reliei nas veen ue-vomnitted as a result of the cancellation avel.

A written referral memo will be sent to USAID/Kigali.



Attachments:

1
2
3
4
:
£
L
k
§
1=
]

1

m_ . £

Period: May 24, 2011 to >epremper 2o, zvi11

g O, [VSpUREN, P “ﬂy 3, 201]

-

norandum of Interview (MOTI), June 8, 2011
travel voucher docomentation, June 8, 2011
une 14, 2011

I, June 15, 2011

fOl, August 11, 2011

i1, Angust 16, 2011

I, August 23, 2011

. neanus novicw v Subpoens T ° o * 31,2011

from AUS 'eptember 9, 2011
V'[OI, Septbluum 10, LWL

vritten Statement, September 15, 2011

vork emails records review, September 26, 2011
nsurange emails records review, September 26, 2011






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

INVESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case Titd Case Number
Status: Compierea
Period of Investigation: July 8, 2011 to September 29, 2011 RIG/1 Office: Cairo
Synopsis:

* L d - oA u

-~ USAID OIG Hotline received an anonymous complaint allegi
. personal services contractor working at USAID/Rwanda as a
identified all personal phone calls on her phone bill, and signea we o
LU LR, Liay SusTIe of these personal calls were official.

- 1plaint, USAID OIG initiated ar investigation. The investigation revealed that
ailed to identify a number of her personal calls, in violation of:

e 18 United States Code Section 1001 — Statements or entries generally
+ US Embassy Kigali Management Procedure Number 27, dated June 23, 2011 — Use of
Official Cell Phones.

From February 2010 to December 201( naade 34 calls to Uganda and five calls
to Yemen du.n.ng weekends or weekdaya awet 7.uu puy, wiich she did not mark as petsonal calls,
She also made 19 calls to the United States on weekends (excluding December 2010), which she
also did not mark as personal. The approximate cost of these calls is $159.41,

When questioned in an intervier cknowledged that calls to Uganda and
Yemen on weekends or after 2:0v piu me pusuoa. She acknowledged that calls to the United
States on weekends were also personal calls, with the exception of December 2010 when she
made phone calls to correct a problem with her trave] card. She said that her actions were “very
careless” and “reckless”; she did not make marking her personal phone calls a priority, She
offered to pay for any calls in question that may have been personal.

Due to the low doflar amount of the questionable calis, a referral ~—~ ’ 1
oral briefing of the facts of this case was made to USAID/Rwanc n
January 4,2012. Any action taken was requested to be reported WG AL, LLUD YEOG 13
completed.

REPORT MADE BY: Nan Dace Signed: 1/4/2012
Sign

AFPROVING OFFICIAL: Nax Date Sigaed:
Slgw

:/ ‘f[? az







h ; N ]

Period: Jll.l}’ B, 2011 to DTPLCILLACE 4Fy 4ULL

o Five calls to Yemen on weekends or after 9pm on workdays
o Thirty-four calls to Uganda on weekends or after 9pm on workday
@ One call to Brazil

Based on an exchange rate of 596 Rwandan Francs to 1 US Dollar, the cost of these calls was
$159.41. (Attachment %)

Subjects/Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

None

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

None

Attachments:
erview (MOI), September 12, 2011
, 2011

J stember 15,2011
! hone bills, September 29, 2011






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Case Title: Case Numbe;
Status: Lompierea
Period of Investigation:  08/11/2011 to 11/21/2011 OIG/1 Offlce: Pretoria

Synopsis:

M- Ae—=11,2011,the Offic "7~ - 77 - lrecen

ISAID/South Afri¢ egardit
v uodth Affica pl'O]BCt GO YCIUPILIGIL ApTALaIIDL. The
recetved two advances for official travel in May 2010 amo
$10,500. After his second trip was cut short, he failed to retumn appro:umntely $4 600 in
unused advances — which is stifl outstanding as of November 1, 2011. In addition, he did
not prepare travel vouchers until a year later, despite several emails requesting him to do
so. The travel vouchers that were evenh ** ° ™ ° )ntained suspicious items such
as significantly more miles claimed usin rersonal vehicle than would be
expected, several supporting doCUMENtS v .v: vaiws wwe wid Not coincide with the trip, and
unsupported claims.

The OIG investigation confirmed th: id not prepare lis travel vouchers
until more than a year after the trips. nc avawwicuged that he owes a significant amount
of money to USAID. The investigation also confirmed the ™ =~ -~ “- - ral incorrect
and unsupported amounts on the travel voucher forms, whic cknowledged.

The investigation confirmed violations of the following Automated Directives System
(ADS) policies:

e §33.3.5 Travel Youcher Processing Requirements, which states that travel
vouchers must be completed within five business days of completion of travel,

» 633.3.6.3 Laundry and Dry Cleaning Expense, which states that laundry is not an
acceptable expense when traveling outside CONUS, and

» 633.3.5.1 Lodging-Plus Per Diem Method which requires receipts for all lodging
expenses and any expense over $75.

REFORT MADE BY: MNam Date Sigmed: 1172141
stgm

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Nam Dute Sguea:
e Wrgei

Thih docactent ks the property of the Office . be reprodnced or copled witheut written
permissen. Disclosure v apawthorized peryons b profiibised. Public svallability ts determined eader Title 5 US,.CE352




b ) TR }

Obraria—s1iz1r11

The investigation also confirmed a violation of a federal criminal statute, 18 U.S.C. §
643, Accounting Generally for Public Money, which applies to employees of the United
States or of any department or agency who receive public money which they are not
authorized to retain as salary, pay, or emolument. “...[Failure] to render his accounts for
the same as provided by law is guilty of embezzlement.”

This matter shall be referred to USAID/South Africa for consideration of administrative
action.

Detalls of Investigation:

On August 11, 2011, the OIG interviewe or
e avruc--s Africa. She stated that theic 1s aur vusianuu auvaive vl 311,016 from

r official travel. He traveled from Pretoria, South Africa to Gaborone,
poswana om May 9 through May 15, 2010 and then from Gaborone to Harare,
Zimbebwe from May 15 through May 30, 2010. The second trip, to Harare, wes cut
short. He was planning to stay in Herare untit June 12, 2010. He received an advance of
$975for © " "7 " $9,545 for the second trip. When the second trip was
terminat¢ id not return the unused advance of approximately $4,600. He
did not tuin 1 uaver vouwshers until June 2011, over a year after the trips were complete.
In addition, there were some suspicious items ~ ** - *-— " ~-—chers. USAID/South
Africa’s Financial Management office contacte sveral times during the
past year requesting him to liquidate the outstauuuy vuueues and never received an
answer. Although he submitted travel vouchers for both trips in June >"1? » «anm ~8-~p
the completion of the trips, he still hes not returned the unused advane 8
from Zimbabwe and still has family there. Suspicious items found in lus rvuvuvs
mclude suspect claims for mileage on his personal vehicle, dates on receipts that do not
coincide with the trips, sugpe~* '~==: e =retn Imsmemnn st dlal nen end 2lloecend e d
a travel cost spreadsheet that
asked the mission staff to go
show they requested repayms
with copies of two emails as
Memorandum of Interview

On September 7, 2011, the O
USAID/South Africa. She st

USAID money. He bas not Pawu i vaua, OUC 1D ULIWEL C UL GILYULS PILYIGAILY aPGRBMIE

to him about the issue. She is only aware of a couple of -— '~ -=—**~ = ~~==~gting
payment. (Attachment 2, Memorandum of Interview ited
09/07/2011)

On September §, 201 x
USAID/South Africs unt he

owes USAID but bel 15



The o ¥

Unsiifli=— 188511

spoken with hin elieve ' back. The advance
was paid via elecromc wansier of fi k account.
(Attachment 3, Memorandum of | lated 09/08/11)
~ o« -7 e 2011, the OIG reviewed documents received froi

or USAID/South Africa. Items were found to be wuoupprsivu va
saap sy ~-i5ive on the vouchers, including nuleage, hotel stays without
supporting invoices, an incidenial charge wit B 1 a border
crossing fee for the wrong time period. In ad ils dated
August 12, 2010 and November 16, 2010 fro: squesting
he |~ #-+-**- —ustanding advances. (Atta.______ ,__________ __.. _ ___menty
frox ated 09/7-8/11)
On October 31, 2011, the OiG interviewe x

USAIDY South Africa, He stated that in hus GADEGILY BY LG IGKIVILIL LITULILUE LI iU
evaluations specialist, he travels about once a month. His trip to Zimbabwe in 2010 was
cut short by two weeks. He understood that he was supposed to submit a voucher soon
after travel completion. He stated it was a mistake on his part not preparing the travel
voucher sooner. He stated that he was very busy. He also stated that when he did finally
prepare the vouchers, he was under & lot of pressure to get them done and there may be
mistakes.

He is aware that he owes a significant amount but is unsure of the exact figure. He has
not paid the money back because he has not received a bill of collection to tell him how
much he owes. In the past, that is how the process worked. He does not remember ever
receiving an email alerting him that he has an outstanding advance that needs to be
hquldaled When seeing copies of two emails sent to him for this purpose, he stated that
1-#- —-=#t -~ 13y have been full and perhaps it bounced back to the person who sent it.

aid no one has ever called him or spoke to him personally alerting him to
we vwawnwuR advance, He kept a certain amowunt of money to the side in his bank
account to repay USAID.

laimed he did not pay the amount due once he prepared the travel vouchers
ao v rownd €Xaminer did not call him for clarification on issues, which could affect
the total amount of the voucher, as typically happens. Therefore, he was unaware of the
actual amount due. He said he had not been contacted by the voucher examiners on
either of these trave] vouchers.

When going through each voucher with the investigating agent and looking at the
inconsistencies, he offered the following:

He acknowledgedtl ** ™ " Botswana as well as around Gaborone and Harare is
higher than expecte ited that he believes he wrote the mileage down on &
piece of paper and tuu: 1o sww uv unuded the mileage to submit. He offered 1o attempt to



Gﬂflllll T A LrLlrL)

find that paper to support the mileage. He is from Zimbabwe and has family there. He
acknowledged driving around to sce his family, but claimed that mileage was not
included in what he submitted for reimbursement. The mileage around Gaborone and
Harare would include travel from his hotel to USAID as well as trips out to visit partners.
He visited three or four partners in Gaborone.

The first “travel cost worksheet”, included the correct calculation of mileage. It took the
kilometers driven and converted it into miles before applying the mileage rate for
reimbursement. However, in the second, the mileage rate was applied directly to
kilometers, which resulted in a much higher reimbursement. The two worksheets each
contain many of the same costs, which would suggest that one sheet was used as a basis
fortheoth 7 " 2 conversion from kilometers to miles was taken out of the
second ong tated this must have been an oversight and identified it as the
kind of 185uv 1 wapranens 1€ voucher examiner to call him about

Regarding the $110 for insurance for the Botswana trip, he stated, while looking at the
receipt, that it should have been in pula and not US dolars. This was another mistake on
his part, He was under pressure to get the travel voucher done and expected the voucher
examiner to go through the submission and ask for clarification.

Regarding the $250 for insurance for the Zimbabwe trip, he stated, while looking at the
receipt, thet it is dated July 2009 and not May 2010. He stated he “should have checked
their stamp.” He will look for the correct receipt.

/s unable to ¢xplain the $106 incidental amount on his Zimbabwe
............ Je thought it was laundry, but the laundry charges on his hotel invoice only
equal $81. He could not explain the difference.

On the Zimbabwe voucher, he included hotel stays for May 15 and May 30, b ~ova

no hotel invoices to support tho! © 7" :claimed he stayed at th
1 Bulawayo on May 15 and at th n Beitbridge on May 30. ric wiu un
wauw t0 make the tl'lp to/from Zimbabwe wu w wvire vay. He will look for the in--~*-~~ - 4
" st misplace them. (Attachment 5, Memorandnm of Interview
Inted 10/31/11)
On November 2, 2011, at his request, the OIG re-interviewe [n an email to

the OIG, he advised the following: He does not have copies v previvus vwus for
collection as this is the first time he owed money to USAID. He attached a copy of his
bank slip showing funds available for payment to USAID. The amount varied from
approximately $1, 500 to $5,600 for the past three months. However, at the top of the
page, nex{ " alance”, the amount was approximately $30. He aitached a
copy of th !ulawayo invoice that showed the room rate as $105, not the
3150 he Ciawusvus vis wav udvel voucher. He stated that the process at the Zimbabwe
border is “normally cumbersome to the extent that receipt documents for this purpose



b 3 PR

Obilu'll_ 1K£lr11

will be difficult to retrace.” However, he claims he did make a payment “for the purpase
of temporarily importing my vehicle to Zimbabwe.” He stated the document attached to
the travel voucher *“was erroneously included.” He wrote, “In addition, while [ am from
Zimbabwe, I wish to state that any no point did sleep over at any of my folks’ place
{sic].” “I wish to end by confirming that I take full responsibility for the delay in closing-
out these trips and regret the inconvenience it brings to all parties concemned. This trip
close-out was put together in a hwrry and 1 acknowledge some of the discrepancies/
oversight that may have arisen as a result. I wish to declare that there was 1o intention on
my part to falsify information for my benefit.”

11| ! 1~~1ments to the interview, including the invoice for the
May 1> sy at th nlawayo. He mentioned that the amount on the invoice
is not the $150 he put v ws unvel voucher. He identified it as a mistake that should
have been $105.

He stated that his recollection in the previous interview about staying at 1
Bc’itbﬂdge on May 30 was incorrectand £ - - -7t with the Sl.lbau.lumu [FRTL YV
took in July. He offered the invoice for tt leitbridge dated July 24, 2010.
He asked why it was even an issue as the suvuan s us. uotel in Harare went through
May 30. He stated that he did stay in Harare on May 30, and that he drove back to
Pretonia in one day, not two days as he previously mentioned. It was then pointed out

that the Harare hotel invoice did not include a stay on May 30. He replied that perhaps

thebotelw ~~ ° "~ thelast night and he had to stay at another hotel next door. It
is noted th riginally had a reservation for the Harare hotel that went
through Ju... ._. .... ..., was cut short after he arrived in Harare. He stated again that

he did not stay with family on May 30, but he needed something to jog his memory
because he did not remember where he stayed. However, he is sure he stayed in Harare.

Regarding the incidental amount of $106 on his travel voucher, he offered that it was a
combination of laundry charges and telephone calls. He produced a second page to the
hotel invoice in Harare that included $341 worth of phone calls. He stated that he must
have added $25 of the phone calls to the $81 laundry charges to come up with $106.

Regarding the insurance charges on both travel vouchers, he acknowledged that both
amounts should have been in rand, not dollars. It was another mistake.

He stated that he was feeling under pressure to get the travel vouchers done and that is
why he made so many mistakes. He stated that the Zimbabwe mission wanted to close
out its accounts and he had another trip coming up. He needed to complete the process of
preparing the travel vouchers in order to have everything completed. He claimed to be
very sorry for the mistakes h- —--*- *~ -————--"~ - **- “—ye] voucher. {Attachment 6,
Memorandum of Interview ated 11/02/11)



Oa/1/1s— 11021711

On November 21, 2011, the OIG 4
USAID/South Africa. He stated him to
liquidate his outstanding travel a
un : also spoke wil He
tol 0 pay the cashi
(A'“»c“-nnn-us iy u!emora.IIdlllll i
Defendants/Saspects:
‘SAID/South Africa
Undeveloped Leads:
None
Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

There are no items in evidence or seized contraband.

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

Referral to USAID/South Africa
Attachments:
1. Memorandum of Interviev d 8/11/2011
2. Memorandusn of Interviey ted 9/7/2011
3. Memorandum of Interviey ed 9/8/2011
4. Record Review — Initial I 71-8/2011
5. Memorandum of Intervies ated 10/31/2011
6. Memorandum of Intervies ated 11/2/2011
7. Memorandum of Intervies d 11/21/2011






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEYELOPMENT
OFFICE O¥ INSPECTOR GENERAL

INYESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Cage Title: International Republican Institute (IR1} Case Number
Status: Closed
Period of Investigation: 02/09/06 — 05/03/06 0O1G/1 Office: Washington
Synopsis:

On January 30, 2006, Senator Christopher J. Dodd, Ranking Member, Subcommittee on
Western Hemisphere, Narcotics and Peace Corps Affairs, sent a letter to Donald A. Gambatesa,
Inspector General (IG), U.S. Agency for Intemational Development (USAID), Office of
inspector General (OIG). In his letter, Mr. Dodd requested a follow-up investigation regarding
USAID-funded International Republican {nstitute (IRI} democracy programs in Haiti.

Previously, on March 18, 2004, Mr. Dodd requested that former 1G Everett L. Mosley
conduct an inquiry into similar issues involving USAID-funded IR programs in Haiti from
January 1, 2001 to March 2004. A program evaluation conducted by the OIG, Audit Division
(Audit), found IRI to be in compliance with the terms and conditions of the USAID awnntc and

‘ive agreements. OIf 7 4= ~fon frvend wn neiddacca afans moelings betwes

‘rogram Officer, IR] r other membe.s vy un
vouaus Group (dttachmen: 1 — UoALLr viu nospunar 1w oeneuwy Ddodd).

In his January 30, 2006 letter to the IG Donald A. Gambatesa, Mr. Dodd requested that
the OIG revisit all such programs from January 1, 2000 to present in light of information
received from a January 29, 2006, New York Times article; particularly, whether these programs
and the U.S. government funds expended in conjunction with them, were consistent with official
U.S. policy at the timc of their use (Attachment 2 — Letter from Senator Dodd).

Pursuant to Senator Dodd’s request for investigation, the OIG initiated an investigation

into wh ~ " had misused or misappropriated USAID funding for the Haiti program by
fimancin ravel to Ecuador and Peru.
While the investigation did confirm 1l -aveled to Ecuador and Peru under

the auspice of {RI during 2001 as alleged, it wuuu uv cviusas that IR1 used any USAID funds
to financc his travel. Additionally, the investigation determined that USAID did not have any

REPORT MADE BY- MNa Date Signed:
S 572 fos
APPROYING OFFICIAL: Na. Date Si ed
Sig /J‘ 3
/}6






















IRI Report of Investigatior
02/09/06 — usrusiuu

Page 8 of 10
Project Code Expense | Total Travel Costs /PSR | Drawdown | Drawdown
6501 Amount Number | Amount |
Airline Fees (Peru) $ 22.00 L $ 979.40 7 $6676.40
Airfare(Ecuador) $867.40 3989444 7 36676.40 |

Project non-labor detail reports reflected
were reported on Drawdown Number 7, Project ¢ rcuador), included in non-labor
costs totaling $8839.91 (datachment 15 - MOI ¢ Ittachment 16 — Travel
Reconciliation Chart; and Attachment I7 — Drawsvrnn neconciliation Chart).

cuador travel costs {actual) below

Project Code | Expense Total Travel CostPSR | Drawdown | DPrawdown
6575 | Amount Number Amount
Airfare $867.40 52871.00 7 $8839.91

Project non-labor detail reports reflected th: >eru travel costs
(actual) were reported on Drawdown Number 7, Pr zuela), included in
non-labor costs totaling $57,025.11 (dstachment I. (ttachment 16 — Travel

Reconciliation Chart; and Atachment 17 — Drawsewn ncconcaaon \Jlﬂf").

Project Code Amount | Total Travel Costs/PSR | Drawdown | Brawdown
6579 Number | Amount
Lodging (Ecuador) $1894.70 $9894.44 7 $57,025.11
 Lodging (Pery) | §22000(  _  $989444] 7| $57,025.11
| Airfare $ 867.40 $9894 .44 7] $57,025.11

The review of IRl Drawdown Numbers 1 — 7 reflected that advance requests and
payments for estimated expenses from the NED Grant 2001-047.0 were made in accordance with
the prant agreement terms. The amounis advanced are reflected in the cumulative total of amount
requested. (Attachment 18 - Records review dated May 3, 2006).

Advance estimated expenses for March 2001 for salaries and non-labor were requested in
Drawdown #1 on February 21, 2001. The total amount of the drawdown request was $244,796.
March 2001 estimated expenscs were paid per Drawdown #3 dated June 19, 2001, The total
amount received was $244,796.10 (derachment 18 - Records review dated May 3, 2006).

Advance cstimated expenses for September 2001 for salaries and non-labor were
requested in Drawdown #5 on August 25, 2001. The total amount of the drawdown request was
$67,983. September 2001 estimated expenses were paid per Drawdown #7, dated December 17,
2001. The total amount received was $67, 983 (Attachment 18 - Records review dated May 3,
2006).




IRI Report of Investigatio
02/09/06 — vorusvo
Page 9 of 10

R, Senior Program Officer for Afghanistan, Middle East, and North
Africa, was merviewea and provided the following information.

He began his career with IRI between 1992 and 1993. During 2000-2001, he was the
Senior Program Officer for the Latin Amcrican and Caribbean Division and worked on
the Ecuador, Venezuela, Haiti and Peru programs which were funded by NED. Asof
April 25, 2006, he will transition 1o a new position, working directly for the Senior Vice
President in Strategic Planning.

scalled that the purpose of his March 2001 trip to Ecuador and Venezucla was to
v e raining. When traveling in-country, he was always accompanied by a program
assistant, trainer, or support staff. He rccalled that he traveled to Peru on the eve of
Septerber 11, 2001. He arrived in Lima, Peru on September 10, 2001 and checked into
his hotel. The next moming he met two [R1 staffers in the hotel lobby who informed him
of the first plane hitting the Twin Towers. Afler the meeting, he contacted 1R1,
Washington D.C. staff who tried to encourage him to stay in place and not travel, but the
group decided to return to Ecuador.

tated that he has never m »f him
m e news but never has met hi |
Haiti. At the time, it was IR] pol form
them of the new office. It was th ras
Tt PO"CC Commander & v vie-ar— - — - - FFi. LIS WA LI VLY WL 1 met
{c never played ping-pong wil r coached him in ping-pong. Hc,

. well-known figurc in his couL... ;, «.u.. . I€ has appeared on national talk
wew - —veled to 562 Haltian counties as a political figure, and owned his own business
in Haiti.

tated that when he was in Ecuador he went to a bar with an IR] trainer -- -

svsant rEcognized him and approa” """ The pe «d himself ¢

Hi™~ lice officer during the ycar asin b d 7 vuwepson
an ' 2 COMmMON niekname used .. w.v wuIibbeal ge )

O+ v v wunsON INQUIring about information on who was ._.__ . _.___ 0f ww awinpts on his
life.

When asked about the Ecuador groug tated there are four countnes that provide
police training: United States, France, .. .. and Ecuador. 1lis understanding is that the

name Ecuador Group is derived from the country from which the local residents received
the training, in this case, Ecuador. He did not know anyone from the Ecuador group, nor
had ™ =~ contact with anyone from this group during his trave! to Ecuador and

Pen 'scribed the Haitian armed opposition as a group of thugs who hijacked the



IRI Report of Investigaty
02/09/00 — voruarvo

Page 10 of 10
democratic proces d not know, nor had he met with, anyone representing this
group, during his i..a v «w —wuador and Peru.

t t have a personal relationship wr ¢ had been in
nweung ttended and knew him on sight, buu sea uoe nao any conversation
with hin r stated that IRI sent out mass mailings via email to several
Assistar_ ... s at USAT™ " © 777 Benators and Congressmen in an
eflort to keey med of I tated these wor **° ™ only
emails betws nd himse ect contact wit rany of

his staff (A“ul.unmul or - MOI [

Defcndants/Suspects:

Tritarnnt

el Damubdinnn Taaiin sp

Undeveloped Leads: Nonc

Dispasition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: Nonc

Judicial and Administrative Actions: None

Aftachments:
1. USAID OIG response to Senator Dodd, dated May 21, 2004
2, Letter™ ~ ~°~ T "7 T T 7T 06
3. MOl ¢
4. Email W06
5. Recor
6. Enmail
7. MOI¢ inted March 21, 2006
8. ReCOTL. et i rninn g vevmrvaeny Jated April 13, 2006
9. Records Review, dated March 15, 2006
19. Records Review, dated March 21, 2006
11. Records Review, dated April 21, 2006
12. Records Review, dated April 6, 2006
13. Labor )
14. MOl @ lated April 21, 2006
15. MOl ¢ 2006
16. Travel caco s i
17. Drawdown Reconciliation Chart
18. Recor™ =~ dated May 3, 2006

19. MOI ¢ ated April 24, 2006




































'
.
'

Report of Investigation

'Sensitive But Unclassified

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

~ US. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

R









A review o
determuned il
ORe occasion.

LY -

Period: 05/09/2007 to Osrvzrivu

ravel authorizations and vouchers from January 2006 to present
_ traveled three times and business class was authorized and utilized on



Period; 05/09/2007 to 0. v e
Defendants/Suspects:

Name:
SSN:
DOB:
Title:

Undeveloped Leads:

There are no other investigative issues remaining.

Dispasition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

None.

Judicial and Administrative Actions:
None.
Attachmeants:

Records Review ¢ ifficial Personnel File

Records Review (- «---wwreier Thiractiias @uatams Chagter 418
Memorandum of

Memorandum of

Records Review d Vouchers
Memorandum of

[ I o o

































Period: 07/11/07 b awrrarvs

10 use the GOV. He thought that if he declared his personal trips and he paid for them it was OK
to use the GOV for personal business. He misunderstood the MVP and that complicated the
situation. USAID was in negotiations with the Embassy regarding the policy changes. He
misunderstood that he was not allowed to use the GOV for personal business or to go to the
airport.

1ld him that his usage of the GOV was not in conflict
with mit mvr. ne waw ievciveu uie UL for his personal use of the GOV; therefore, he thought
that it was okay to use the GOV for personal business. He had wsed the GOV at other posts for
personal business so he thought that it was alright to use the GOV in Honduras for personal
business. {Attachmcnt #12)

~ Tt "3, 2007, the SA's rev nai’ )
ancelled one official a5l
1 ue rennwing request for trave UABv s 1ouniag s
preparation for a final exam wi art of a request
dated, July 11-16, 2007 to atte) val of the request
was made to eliminate the offi :vealed that the
official Staffde! visit ended on ind paid for a ticket
on a cost constructive basis frc )
Or "7 =7 """ g SA'sten wok five official
l.ri| onduras Wiuim a vwu-toua PO LA UBGS vl vl s 1 VE aforementioned
tri ted on his TVs that he incurred a totai of $430 in lodging costs (5 nights @

8. ... .o, -nin fact he had not incusred lodging cosis because he stayed free of charge
with his daughter for some of (he nights in qucstion. (Attachments #12 and #14)

On July 26, A’s review of {3 e-mails and memorandums from various sources
revealed the ras actively involved in trying to get the Embassy to change portions of
the new Me.... . ....... Policy (MVP), including the prohibitions on personal travel to the

ai T les and regulations regarding the MVP were discussed at several staff meetings
a1 ad his s1aff send e-mails to the Embassy detailing the portions of the new MVP

tha ne w agree with, (AﬂEChmBB‘ #15)

On July 26, 2007, the SA’s review of the USAID/Honduras MVP, the Foreign Affairs Manual
(FAM) and USAID regulations revealed that it is a violation of the MVP, 14 FAM 418.2 and
USAID/General Notice, “POLICY-REMINDER,GC/T A 09/06/2005" to use a GOV for personal
use. {Attachment #16)

On July 26, 2007, the SA’s review vegled that from March 21, 2007, when
the new MVP was issued, to July 2 is family members and | d
his GOV approximately 46 times fi , including trips in whic as

not in the vehicle. The first time th | the VLs he did not mfin susse w1 sl



Period: 07/11/07 0 1wiorrus

trips as persons ersonal use of the GOV resulted in $172.01 in extra mileage cost
and an additionai sv apor nours at a cost of $286.67. (Attachment #17)

M- el annT el © 4 jdentified and took photographs of the most egregious locations where
members toak his GOV for personal purposes. The site visits revealed

OV for personal purposestl =~ ’ » not lirtied to, taking his

fight Club and his wife to tf us Slation. (Attachment
raay
On Qctober 31, 200 «asistant nited States Attorr - ™'+~ States
Attomey’s Office ft.. w.v .- icniaee n —..1big, declined fo prosecute th ase,
{Attachment #19)
Defendants/Suspects:

ISAID/Honduras

Undeveloped Leads:
None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:

‘There are no items in evidence, seized contraband or held personal property associated with this
investigation.

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

The results of the OG/l investigation were provided i «ssistant Administrator
totheL* ™" - f ot oemoer action, if any, he decins necessary anu appropriate. On QOctober
31, 200 ssistant United States ited Stalcs Attormney’s Office
for the | . eclined 10 prosecute t 15€.

Attachments:

1) 07/06/2007 MO
2) 07/10/2007 MOI
3) 07/16/2006 MOI
4) 07/16/2007 MOl
5) 07/16/2007 MOl
6) 07/17/2007 MOI
7) 07/18/2007 MOl
8) 07/16/2607 MOI
9) 07/19/2007 MOl












10muriiv —vorvori 1

returning to South Carolina in May and she could pick the items up then. She did
concede that several of the items that were FedEx'd to South Carolina were not
brought to Kabul. Regarding the $191 FedEx charge, she stated that of the
items she left in storage at the hotel, the hotel lost some but then found them
again in May and she had them FedEx'd to her South Carolina home,

Approximately one week late ame back to speak with S She
stated that after reviewing uen reaeipts and credit card Stawincins, she
remembered that the UPS charge really was UPS and was for faxing and
photocopying various items. She could not explain why she marked the UPS
charges as "In lieu of UAB" instead of “Business Center" or " as she
had for her other business expenses on her travel vouche ren asked
Why, with the billions of dollars going into Afghanistan and tlic 1cver ui corruption
7wt U7 Dfinvestigations would pursue a matter such as hers. SA

ske > bring in iF -~ - -~ --pis and credit card statements that she
useu w Jog her wmeinory, To date as failed to do so,

Based on the find~— ~*** 1 investigation, USAID Genera! Counse! advised that
USAID/Kabul gav | verbal reprimand. There are no other issues that
need to be further wiveauyawdd. This case is ciosed.

Details of Investigation: On QOctober 7, 2010, S 'd a record
review of the travel voucher, dated 8/23/2010, a supporting
documents. The travel voucher was for $13, attached a
spreadsheet that detailed out all of her expenses.

On the attached spreadsheel listed the following excess baggage
charges:

2/21/10 — USAirways Excess Baggage in lieu of UAB $160.00
3/31/10 — UPS charges in lieu of UAB $ 63.29
3131710 — USPS charges in lieu of UAB $ 66.88
4/03/10 — Emirates: Excess Baggage in ieu of UAB  $ 84.14
5/24/10 — Emirates: Excess Baggage in lieu of UAB  $109.47
5/26/10 —- FedEx: Excess Baggage in lieu of UAB $190.69
7/26/10 - Paypal transfer (see attached report)* $390.00

*The attached report was a printout of tion dated
7/26/2010 listing a Paypa! instant transfe: indwrote a
note on the printout stating that the paym: + who was
storing sorne of her items and that she sh ia Federal

Express. She stated that those items wert u~ 1w nwine w 1o waweod baggage
in lieu of UAB.



10iass rv — varvon

There was no supporting documentation for the UPS or USPS charges. The
supporting documentation for the $109 and $190 charges was a printout of a
credit card statement. There were two handwritten notes on the credit card
stailement stating that the Emirates charge was for excess baggage in lieu of
UAB and the FedEx charge was for shipping of excess baggage in lieu of UAB.
The $109 charge didn't include any specifics on the credit card statement — just
that it was dated 5/24/10 and was a charge made by Emirates. The $190 charge
included a tracking number from Fed Ex.

The semm=*-qgdocwt 7 n package also included an email fron 0

reviou 1 Kabul, dated February 12, 2010. Shé asncu 18
s an wavee$ DAGGeys anmuwance sothat l canbnng ™ - 7~ “ate items | will
need with me to Washington and then on to Kabul? esponded that
although not nomnally =~ the Controller would wvee vona Jes for excess
baggage in lieu of UAE Iso suggested sending things via APO to Kabul.

(Afttachment 1, Recoi.. ......-~ Travel Voucher, dated 10/7/10)

On October 17, 2010, the Reporting Agent (RA} went to the USAID
Communications and Records (C&R) office to review their master list of
packages received, whether through APQO or from Federal Express. The list was
maintained in an Excel spreadsheet by date. RA reviewed all packag;
7D employees from April 1, 2010 untit September 30, 2010

:ame was not on the list as having received a package duriny u.ai wis
nanc. ‘Aﬂachmont 2, Record Review USAID C&R, dated 10M17TH1 0)

On October 20, 2010, the Reporting Agent (RA) went to the Department of State
mailroom to review their master list of packages received, whether through APO
or from Federal Express or other mail delivery company. The RA reviewed all
the lists of packages received from APO, Federal Express, and DHL for the

months + = ° 7 "1y, June, July, and August 2010. According to all of the lists
reviewex wceived one package via APO in April 2010. She did not
receive . , ,__ __ges via Federal Express, DHL, or UPS. {Attachment 3,
Record Review DOS Mailroom, dated 10/20/10)

On Qct™""~ 7~ 2010, § terviewet During the
interviev lated tha: sire scin two packayus w nuwur via USPS. The

charge ieyauny JPS must've been a typo and that it was really another box
sent fo Kabul via USPS. Regarding the $390 PayPal charge, she stated that she
had a suitcase that broke just as she was getfing ready to fly from Washington to
Kabul. She left the contents in the hotel storage foraf~-~ **- ~ick up a few days
later and send to South Carolina, instead of directly t n Kabul, because
she knew she would be returning to South Carolina i, vy «1d she could pick
the items up then. She did state that several of the items that were FedEx'd to
South Carolina were not brought to Kabul. Regarding the $191 FedEx charge,



10rur v —vargor o

she stated that of the items she left in storage at the hotel, the hotel lost some
but then found them again in May and she had them FedExd to her South
Carolina home.

Approximately one week {ate ame back to speak with S, 3he
stated that after reviewing ... ...3ipts and credit card steiciimcine, 3he
remembered that the UPS charge really was UPS and was for faxing and
photocopying various items. She could not explain why she marked the UPS
charges as “In lieu of UAB” instead of “Business Center” or "'~~-—~'=ax" as she
had for her other business expenses on her travel voucher 1en asked
why, with the billions of dollars going into Afghanistan and the iever or corruption
= chuntt Tt )finvestigations would pursue a matter such as hers. SA

iske ybrine 7 :eipts and credit card statements that she
uscu w J0g v Oy, 1as not received those. (Attachment 4,
Memorandum of interviev ited 10/27/10)
Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
There are no items in evidence or seized contraband.

Judicial and Administrative Actions:

Verbal reprimand

Attachments;

1. Record Review Travel Voucher, dated 10/7/10

2. Racord Review USAID C&R, dated 10/17/10

3. Record Review DOS Mailr--— ~-“-d 10/20/10

4. Memorandum of Interview lated 10/27/10






U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Case Title: Case Numbe
Status: AU
Period of Investigation: 11/15/08 - 5/4/09 OIGA Office: Manila

Synopals:

This serves as a follow-or ROl Subsequent to the first ROI, dated 11/14/¢ redit
card statements were received. A subsequent final tally determined ths med
$2,536.25 he was not entitled to on lodging and was paid $1,677 of that amouv..

Three offices within the Department of justice declined this case criminally.

ras proposed for debarment by the Office of Acquisition and Assistance pursuant o a
rercum uum OIGA to OAA.

Details of Investigation:

Afler reviewing all documents related to this case, incle redit card statements, 8
new tally of harm o the government was determined red $1,677 he was not
entitled to,

The ce-- -~~~ -~ * with Public Integrity Trial Attorne 1 Washington, DC on
3/23/0 dvised that the low dollar loss wou... ... cus v et frOm proceeding,

€SPECIMu; wo wiv wuDjECt Was now residing on the west coast, The case agent then contacted two
other prosecutors, but neither was imterested in the case criminally. (Attachment 1)

Defendants/Suspects:

Undeveloped Leads:

None

REPORT MADE BY: Name: mie Slpwed:
Sigaatere: S/4/09

APFROYING OFFICIAL: Name: ate H ’
= 55/ 7
7



Report of Investigatia
'''''' Page 2 of 2
Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property:
N/A
Judicial and Administrative Actions:
Matter referred for consideration of debarment to USAID/OAA Washington, 3/17/09.

Attachments:
1. Declination memo












Report of Investigatio
Ll LLIVT=2 1 JivT

Page 3 of 3

them. His secretlary later confinmed this, The findings were referred 1o the Mission on 4/14/09,
(Attachment 6)

On 4/16/0 :paid the Mission $671. (Attachment 7)

On 3/12/09, it was confirmed that USAID/A fghanistan employees received relevant training.
(Attachment 8)

On 4/26/09, Mission Notice 2009-30 was issued which changed trave! reimbursement policy to
lodging-plus. Hotel receipts were now required before expenses, up o atiowance, would be
reimbursed. (Attachment 9)

Subjects:

Undeveloped Leads:
Additional allegations have surfaced and will be addressed by the resident agent in Kabul.
Dispositien of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: N/A
Judicial and Administrative Actions:
» One week suspension, $546 bill for ¢-""=-*~= i=m=ad and naid and dicellrwyance/savings

of $2,350.50 from travel voucher subr
e 3671 bill for collection issued to USD

Attachments:
1
2
3 125709
4
5 3
B e e e ; or, 4/14/09

7. Bill for collection and general receipt, dated 4/15/09 and 4/19/09 respectively
8. Email confirmation of Mission training received, 3/13/09
9. USAID/Afghanistan Mission Notice, 4/26/0%





















	CoverPaqeTemplate FIX.pdf
	Description of document: US Agency for International Development (USAID) Office of Inspector General (OIG) final report and closing memo for closed investigations on travel-related issues,  2006-2011
	Posted date: 26-May-2014
	Source of document: FOIA REQUEST USAID FOIA Office Bureau for Management Office of Management Services Information and Records Division Room 2.07C – RRB Washington, DC 20523-2701 Fax: (202) 216-3070 Email: foia@usaid.gov


